
The City has initiated comprehensive multiyear multiphase water line replacement projects. The First Phase included E. Court, E. Church and E. Ward Streets between Main St. and Jefferson Ave., as well as, Amherst and Wooddale Drives. This Project was completed in 2015.

The Second Phase for water main replacement is complete and included Scioto St., Ames, Finch, Crescent. A new booster station is in progress and will finish in 2024 and the meter project was completed in 2022. South High Street project is in construction and involved a partial water line replacement project from Miami to St. Rt. 55 and will complete late fall of 2024.

Total Hardness varies ,but stays consistently between 315 to 350 mg/l or around 20.0 grains pH is 7.3

Water softeners' should be set no higher then 16 grains to minimize exposer to lead leeching from the home's plumbing.

The Ohio EPA requires us to monitor for some contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently. Some of our data, though accurate, are more than one year old.

City of Urbana's 2023 Monitoring Results for Contaminants in Drinking Water

Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population. Immuno-compromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly, and infants can be at risk. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care provider. EPA/CDC guidelines on the appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by

Contaminants	Units	MCLG	MCL	Max Level Found	Range of Detections	Violation	Sample Year	Typical Source of Contaminants
Di(2ethylhexyl)phthalate	ppb	0	6	0.3	0.3	No	2021	Discharge from rubber and chemical factories.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ppb	200	200	0.2	0-02	No	2023	Discharge from metal degreasing sites and other factories.
Toluene	Ppm	1	1	0.00007	0-0.00007	No	2023	Discharge from petroleum factories.
Trihalomethanes, Total	ppb	NA	80	4.2	3.4-4.2	No	2022	By-product of drinking water chlorination
Contaminants	Units	MCLG	MCL	Max Level Found	Range of Detections	Violation	Sample Year	Typical Source of Contaminants
Radiological								
Alpha, Total	pCi/l	0	15	4.67	4.67	No	2022	Radiological Decay
Radium 228	pCi/l	0	5	<1.0	<1.0	No	2022	Radiological Decay

Lead and Copper

	AL	Individual Results over the AL	90% Test Level	Range Found	Violation	Year Sampled	
Copper	1.3 ppm	0	0.135	19-179	No	2023	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits
0 out of 30 samples were found to have copper levels in excess of the AL of 1.3 ppm							
Lead	15 ppb	0	2.9	<5.0-7.4	No	2023	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits
0 out of 30 samples were found to have lead levels in excess of the AL of 15 ppb							

The EPA requires regular sampling to ensure drinking water safety. The City of Urbana conducted sampling for bacteria, radiological, synthetic organic and volatile organic's during 2020. Samples were collected for a total of 46 different contaminants most of which were not detected in the Urbana water supply.

This Consumer Confidence Report (CCR) reflects changes in drinking water regulatory requirements during 2022. All water systems were required to comply with the Total Coliform Rule from 1989 to March 31, 2016, and begin compliance with a new rule, the Revised Total Coliform Rule, on April 1, 2016. The new rule maintains the purpose to protect public health by ensuring the integrity of the drinking water distribution system and monitoring for the presence of total coliform bacteria, which includes E. coli bacteria. The U.S. EPA anticipates greater public health protection under the new rule, as it requires water systems that are vulnerable to microbial contamination to identify and fix problems. As a result, under the new rule there is no longer a maximum contaminant level violation for multiple total coliform detections. Instead, the new rule requires water systems that exceed a specified frequency of total coliform occurrences to conduct an assessment to determine if any significant deficiencies exist. If found, these must be corrected by the PWS. In 2022 the City of Urbana was not cited for any violations.

Lead Statement "If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. The Urbana Water Division is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>."

Definitions
Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): The highest level of contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG): The level of drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

90th Percentile: 90% of samples are equal to or less than the number in the chart.

N/A: Not applicable
N/D: Not detectable at testing limits.

ppb or parts per billion: micrograms per liter (ug/l), are units of measure for concentration of contaminant. A part per billion corresponds to one second in 31.7 years.

ppm or parts per million: milligrams per liter (mg/l), are units of measure for concentration of contaminant. A part per million corresponds to one second in a little over 11.5 days.

pCi/L or picocuries per liter: a measure of radioactivity.

Action Level or AL: The concentration of a contaminant, which if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements, which a water system must follow

< A sign used to represent less than. In the result table it is used to represent an amount that is less than the range of detection by the lab's testing method. Equal to a non-detected.

≥ A sign to represent greater than or equal to.

For the most current information you may access the City of Urbana website at www.urbanaohio.com.

Inorganic 's	units	MCLG	MCL	Highest Level Detected	Range of levels detected	Violation	Sample Year	Typical Source of Contaminates
Selenium	ppb	50	50	3.6	0-3.6	No	2023	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.
Chlorine	ppm	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	1.11	0.78-1.11	No	2023	Water additive used to control microbes.
Nitrates	ppm	10	10	2.0	2.27-3.24	No	2023	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks; sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
Arsenic	ppb	0	10	4.00	2.80-4.00	No	2022	Natural occurring deposits
Barium, Total	ppm	2	2	0.173	0.11-0.173	No	2023	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride, Total	ppm	4	4	0.27	0.19-0.27	No	2023	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer & aluminum factories

Consumer Confidence Rule

The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR ADEQUACY/AVAILABILITY/CONTENT	01/13/2020	2023	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)

Some people who drink water containing haloacetic acids in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR	01/01/2023	12/31/2023	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR	01/01/2023	12/31/2023	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.